

No. 23-1197

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMON LANDOR,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS AND PUBLIC
SAFETY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR
BYRON R. JOHNSON AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
THE HUGH AND HAZEL
DARLING FOUNDATION
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
CLINIC, PEPPERDINE
UNIVERSITY
CARUSO SCHOOL OF LAW
24255 Pacific Coast Hwy
Malibu, CA 90263

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. MORRELL
RYAN M. PROCTOR
JACOB J. THACKSTON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PRISONERS’ INDIVIDUAL FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS ARE INADEQUATELY PROTECTED UNDER LOWER COURT DECISIONS.....	4
II. FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION IN PRISON BENE- FITS BOTH INMATES AND SOCIETY AT LARGE.....	8
A. Religious Practice Promotes Prisoners’ Well-Being	8
B. Religious Practice Improves Prison Safety and Operations	10
C. Religious Practice Reduces Recidivism and Aids Reentry into Society.....	12
III. RELIGIOUS PRACTICE, NOT MERE RELIGIOUS BE- LIEF, IS NECESSARY TO SECURE THESE BENEFITS	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barnett v. Short</i> , 2022 WL 17338086 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2022)	7
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43	3, 4, 5
<i>Walker v. Baldwin</i> , 74 F.4th 878 (7th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Ware v. La. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017)	6
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2	4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Leonardo Antenangeli & Matthew Durose, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 24 States in 2008: A 10-Year Follow-Up Period (2008–2018)</i> , U.S. Bureau of Just. Stat. (2021)	13
Roy L. Bergeron Jr., <i>Faith on the Farm: An Analysis of Angola Prison’s Moral Rehabilitation Program Under the Establishment Clause</i> , 71 La. L. Rev. 1221 (2011)	14
Nazish Dholakia, <i>The Difference Between Jail and Prison</i> , VERA (Feb. 21, 2023)	5

- Grant Duwe et al., *Bible College Participation and Prison Misconduct: A Preliminary Analysis*, 54 J. Offender Rehab. 371 (2015) 11
- Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, *Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates*, U.S. Bureau of Just. Stat. (Dec. 14, 2006).....9
- Byron R. Johnson, *How Religion Contributes to the Common Good, Positive Criminology, and Justice Reform*, 12 Religions 402 (2021) 10, 11
- Byron R. Johnson, *More God, Less Crime: Why Faith Matters and How It Could Matter More* (2011) ..13
- Sung Joon Jang et al., *Assessing a Faith-Based Program for Trauma Healing Among Jail Inmates: A Quasi-Experimental Study*, 10 Int'l. J. Offender Therapy & Compar. Criminology 1 (2022).....9
- Sung Joon Jang et al., *The Effect of Religion on Emotional Well-Being Among Offenders in Correctional Centers of South Africa: Explanations and Gender Differences*, 38 Just. Q. 1154 (2021) 8, 9, 15
- Sung Joon Jang et al., *Existential and Virtuous Effects of Religiosity on Mental Health and Aggressiveness Among Offenders*, 9 Religions 182 (2018) 9, 10
- Sung Joon Jang et al., *Religion and Misconduct in “Angola” Prison: Conversion, Congregational Participation, Religiosity, and Self-Identities*, 35 Just. Q. 412(2018) 11

- Jean Kjellstrand et. al, *The Importance of Positive Social Support During Reentry From Prison: Examining the Role of Volunteer Mentoring*, 67 Int'l J. Offender Therapy Compar. Criminology 567 (2023) 14
- Joanna R. Lampe, Cong. Res. Serv., *Lawsuits Against the Federal Government: Basic Federal Court Procedure and Timelines* (2020).....6
- Shadd Maruna et al., *Why God Is Often Found Behind Bars: Prison Conversions and the Crisis of Self-Narrative*, 3 Rsch. In Hum. Dev. 161 (2006)..... 15
- Zhen Zeng, *Jail Inmates in 2018*, U.S. DOJ (2020) ...5
